
  

 

 
 
 
 

 
September 30, 2019 
 
 
Mayor Bradshaw and City Councilors 
City of Ketchum 
Ketchum, Idaho 
 
Mayor Bradshaw and City Councilors: 
 

Recommendation to Review Staff Report, Accept Public Comment, and Implement Steps Consistent  
with the First Amendment to Amended and Restated Development Agreement  

with Trail Creek Fund, LLC to (1) declare Trail Creek Fund LLC  
in breach of its development agreement with the City and (2) direct staff to proceed  

to initiate communications and administrative work as necessary to prepare for immediate site restoration 
should Trail Creek Fund LLC not timely cure such breach 

 
Recommendation  
Staff recommends that the council make the following motion:  
 

Move to declare Trail Creek Fund, LLC, in breach of its development agreement with the City, as 
presented and recommended in the staff report just considered, and direct staff to provide official 
notice of breach to Trail Creek Fund, LLC.  This motion includes direction for staff to proceed to initiate 
communications and administrative work as necessary to prepare for immediate site restoration 
should Trail Creek Fund, LLC, not timely cure such breach.  

 
Background & Analysis: 
In June 2018 the City entered into a First Amendment to Amended and Restated Development Agreement with 
Trail Creek Fund, LLC (“June 2018 Amendment”).  This amendment allowed for an extension on the 
Development Agreement timeline for the Auberge hotel project, subject to certain deadlines and conditions.  
A copy of the June 2018 Amendment is attached for reference. 

 
Under Amendment 1-(2) of the June 2018 Amendment, Owner was to “provide and show sufficient evidence to 
the City of full financing and funding for completing the Hotel Project to the satisfaction of City by September 
30, 2019 . . .” 
 
As of the date of the meeting at which this report is received, Owner has not provided and shown such 
evidence, and has failed this amendment condition.  Therefore, at this time staff and city legal counsel 
recommend that the Council declare a breach of the Development Agreement and direct staff to provide 
immediate formal notice of such breach to Owner. 
 
Provision 17 of the Amended and Restated Development Agreement dated October 5, 2015, states that in the 
event of a material breach of the Agreement, the parties agree that the City and Owner shall have sixty days 
after delivery of the notice of said breach to correct the breach prior to the City seeking remedy. Under this 
provision, the Owner has 60 days to cure the default.  
 



City of Ketchum, 9/26/19, Page 2 of 2 

The June 2018 Amendment, Provision 1-(3) does also provide that upon a failure of condition the City “shall be 
entitled to immediately commence reclamation and restoration [of the Site]” under a Site Restoration Plan and 
security instrument.  Staff requests direction and approval from the Council to proceed with further 
preliminary communications both with the company backing Owner’s restoration security instrument and also 
with potential contractors to develop a plan for site restoration should Owner not satisfactorily correct the 
breach within the sixty-day cure period. 
 
Attachments 
A – June 2018 Amendment 
B – October 2015 Amended and Restated Development Agreement 
C – Link to Public Comment Received: https://ketchumidaho.org/citycouncil/page/trail-creek-fund-llc 
 
 
 



Attachment A 



















rcrotty
Typewritten Text
Paul Conrad is holding the original





















Attachment B 


































